PRELIMINARY ZONING ANALYSIS

Planning Commission Hearing Date: July 7, 2015

Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: July 21, 2015

Date Distributed/Mailed Out: May 21, 2015

Cobb County... Expect the Best!
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APPLICANT: Macallan Capital, LLC PETITION NO: Z-63

PHONE#: (404) 603-8833 EMAIL: jay.rhoden@macallangroup.com HEARING DATE (PC): 07-07-15
REPRESENTATIVE: Parks F. Huff HEARING DATE (BOC): 07-21-15
PHONE#: (770) 422-7016 EMAIL: phuff @slhb-law.com PRESENT ZONING: R-20

TITLEHOLDER: Emerson Unitarian Universalist Congregation, Inc.

PROPOSED ZONING: R-15
PROPERTY LOCATION: West side of Holly Springs Road, south of
Frankie Lane (2715 Holly Springs Road) PROPOSED USE: _ Single-family Subdivision
ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Holly Springs Road SIZE OF TRACT: 5.46 acres
DISTRICT: 16
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 552
PARCEL(S): 5

TAXES: PAID X DUE

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION DISTRICT: _ 3

R-15
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REVISED

ey 31, 2045 Application No. _Z-63

= .H 1 }; ],:\ PC: July7,2015

‘ BOC: July 21, 2015

U| Summary of Intent for Rezoning

‘ Parb 1V, IJ@ENf&xtial Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

: DIVISION

@) Proposed unit square-footage(s): 3,000 to 5,000

b) Proposed building architecture: ~ Traditional

c) Proposed selling prices(s):  $700,000 - $800,000

d) List all requested variances: 1) Reduce the front setback from 35 feet to 25 feet (with contemporaneous

increase to rear setbacks); 2) waive the side yard setback to 5' feet; with minimum of 20' feet between structures

Part 2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed use(s): N/A
b) Proposed building architecture:

)] Proposed hours/days of operation:
d) List all requested variances:

Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed)

N/A

Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?
i i and attach a

plat clearly showing where these properties are located).
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APPLICANT: Michael Hamby

REPRESENTATIVE: Michael Hamby

TITLEHOLDER: Meilyn Marino

PETITION NO: 7-64

PHONE#: (678) 567-9809 EMAIL: breezewayhvac@gmail.com HEARING DATE (PC): 07-07-15
HEARING DATE (BOC): 07-21-15

PHONE#: (678) 567-9809 EMAIL: breezeway@ gmail.com PRESENT ZONING: R-20
PROPOSED ZONING: LI

PROPERTY LOCATION: Southwest corner of Church Road and

Holland Road PROPOSED USE: HVAC Offic

(2400 Church Road)

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: _ Church Road SIZE OF TRACT: 0.439 ac
DISTRICT: 17

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 824
PARCEL(S): 19

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

TAXES: PAID _X DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: __ 2




Application No. _Z-¢4

C=
it L..\’ 2018
Intent for Rezoning —_—
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Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)
a) Proposed unit square-footage(s):
b) Proposed building architecture:
c) Proposed selling prices(s):

d) List all requested variances:

IS EENES EE NN NG NE NEA ENA RN NN N NN AN A AN ARG AR R RN R IR NN NN NN CC AN NS S AP U O RO OEEER RN RE NN N

Part 2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

8 Proposedwsets: _ §l0afe &e [dpched /:qh@‘ Tpdusscral

b)  Proposed building architecture: ‘Dudme Fewiain S HeSh ne
o/

) Proposed hours/days of operation: MOH JAV - .ﬁ‘ (}ég./ s A - S F”?
/ L4

d) List all requested variances: L}\S\N&‘ I A{,S\*ﬁ?\\

e ¥ Comarmuraal Cexs,

AN

mmmaﬁon (List or attach demonal information if needed)

\\/

Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?

plat clearly showing where these properties are located).




Z-64 (2015)
Attachment to
Summary of
Intent

way Heating and Air, InT
1802 SCOUT COURT SW
MARIETTA, GA 30064
(404) 271-9268
Breezewavhvac@gmail.com

To Whom It May Concern:

Breezeway Heating & Air, Inc is in the process of
purchasing the property 2400 church rd SE Smyrna, GA 30080. The property is currently
zoned residential, and we are trying to have the property rezoned light commercial or
light industrial. Breezeway Heating and Air is a family owned and operated heating and
air conditioning company. We have been in business since 2005 and we would like to
relocate our business from the West Cobb area to this location. We are planning to
renovate this property and make several upgrades to this property.

Our most important upgrade to complete once the
purchase as been finalized is to comply with the county ordinance concerning the septic
tank. In the process of rezoning we are having problems with obtaining a septic letter. We
have contacted a Cobb County Health which has revealed that there were no records on
file concerning the dimensions of the septic tank and field lines. In order to obtain this
information a company would need to dig up the septic tank and field lines, which is very
costly before we purchase this property.

Our plans, after the purchase of the property is to
obtained approval through the county to connect to the city sewage. We would prefer to
be on city sewage and be willing to pay for this instead of having a septic system.
Therefore we feel this is the best approach since there are no records on file of the septic
system. If there are further steps needed to expedite the purchase of this property please
let us know.

Sincerely,

Michael Hamby, President
Breezeway Heating and Air, Inc.



Partl.

a.

P _;;_';:;3 R 7-64 (2015)
N I Attachment to
o ? g i /!1:
| MAY - 4 7015 {}bg Summary of
F | Intent

If approved, this zoning proposal will germit the proper{y fe for commercial purposes {light
industrial zoning) because we have work vans with our company logo and information on the side of
these vehicles. Currently, the surrounding properties are all being used commercially (and are zoned
Industrial): Farmer Sign’s office is across the street to the northwest and their service facility/warehouse
is next door to the north on the same side of Church Rd. Due west across Church street is Belt Power. To
the south up the hill and on the other side of the stream, the property is zoned residential (RM-12) but
has been used for many years for timber storage (according to GIS maps and visual observation). There
is both fandscape buffer and the stream between the subject property and the RM-12 property, which is
accessed at the end of Holland Road and is atop a hill. There are no residential properties facing or
visible from Church Road on this side of 1-285, all the way to Atlanta Road (even when Church Road
turns in to Plant Atkinson). There are only commercial facilities, and a school.

The building architecture will remain the same. This current building suits our current needs and will not
change in the foreseeable feature. The proposed zoning would not adversely affect the existing use or
usability of nearby property, because it is in-line with the current surrounding service provider
businesses (Belt Power, Farmer Signs, Trescon Corp offices, etc.)

The hours of operation would be Monday —Friday 8am-5pm.

We would need a zoning variance for light industrial for our company to conduct business on this land.
The rezoning of this property will not cause any excessive or burdensome use of existing streets or
facilities because we only plan to use it as a base station for our Smyrna and surrounding area business
with a few drivers coming and going daily in mornings and late afternoon. We already have a location in
Marietta but needed one in Smyrna as we expand our business so that our technicians do not have to
drive so far saving us time and money. The property to be affected by the zoning has no current
economic use and has been vacant for maore than two years because of this. Rezoning will only improve
its value and use, as it will be an income producing property for the county. While currently zoned, R-20
according to the county GIS and zoning office, the zoning office will not aliow the property to be used as
a residence because it has not been a residence in several decades as it was a church for 30+ years. The
zoning office has stated that because the future land use of the property is commercial, that it must be
re-zoned as commercial property and used as such. The only way for this property to have any econamic
use is for it to be rezoned as commercial property. Otherwise, it cannot be used.

Part 3.

A.

The zoning proposal is in conformity with the intent of the land use, as the planning office has
designated the future land use of this property as industrial.

Existing condition that support the grounds for approval of the rezoning are that on this section of
Church Road {as well as Plant Atkinson Road which Church Road changes to just a few hundred yards
away from this property), one will find only commerciai businesses {with the exception of a school).
These husinesses are mostly industrial or offices.

Part4. Zoning Survey is attached.
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APPLICANT: Frank D’Aries PETITION NO: Z-65

PHONE#: (678) 368-7113 EMAIL: daries.frank @ gmail.com HEARING DATE (PC): 07-07-15
REPRESENTATIVE: Frank D'Aries HEARING DATE (BOC): 07-21-15
PHONE#: (678) 368-7113 EMAIL: daries.frank @ gmail.com PRESENT ZONING: R-30

TITLEHOLDER: Nobuko MacKay

PROPOSED ZONING: R-20

PROPERTY LOCATION: North side of Timber Ridge Road, east of

PROPOSED USE: Residential Subdivision

Shelburne Ridge

(5123 Timber Ridge Road)

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Timber Ridge Road SIZE OF TRACT: 1.625 acres
DISTRICT: 1

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 164
PARCEL(S): 54

TAXES: PAID X DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 3

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

R-20

Litts Viitiag pr

Willeo Estates Dr
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Application No. 2,4

—Summary of Intent for Rezoning —_—
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Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)
a) Proposed unit square-footage(s): 2,900 sf - 3200 sf

b) Proposed building architecture: 3 side masonry - either brick, stone or stucco
¢) Proposed selling prices(s):  $650,000 - $850,000

d) List all requested variances:

Reduction in public road frontage requirment from 75' to 25' for lots 1, 2, 3

Part 2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed use(s):

b) Proposed building architecture:
) Preposed hours/days of operation:
d) List all requested variances:

A IR R I R R e R R R N R R R Y RN R R R R R RN BN Y]]

Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed)

This will be a private community with a mandatory Homeowner Association (HOA). The HOA to control and

maintain the driveway easement, storm management system, and private sanitary sewer line from Cobb County

sewer connection at Timber Ridge Road through-out the property.

L Y R R R R R A A R L A LA

Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?

and attach a

plat clearly showing where these properties are located).

No
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APPLICANT: 825 Mars Hill LLC

PHONE#: (404) 909-2717 EMAIL:

REPRESENTATIVE: J. Kevin Moore

PETITION NO: 7-66
HEARING DATE (PC): 07-07-15
HEARING DATE (BOC): 07-21-15
PHONE#: (770) 429-1499 EMAIL: jkm@mijs.com PRESENT ZONING: R-30
TITLEHOLDER: 825 Mars Hill LLC and Harold Richard Mintz and
Mary Mintz, Trustees of the Harold Richard Mintz Trust, dated January 16, 2005 PROPOSED ZONING: R-20/0SC

PROPERTY LOCATION: On the north and south sides of Hadaway Road, on the west

side of Mars Hill Road, on the easterly side of Due West Road, on the

east side of Carter Road, and on the southeasterly side of Brown Store Road

PROPOSED USE: _ Single-family Subdivision

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Hadaway Road

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE:

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

Eairwood Way

st

SIZE OF TRACT: 45.30 acres
DISTRICT: 20

LAND LOT(S): 264,269
PARCEL(S): 29,2

TAXES: PAID X DUE
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 1




Application No. %ﬁ%om
* —
Summary of Intent for Rezoning

Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed unit square-footage(s): 2,500-4,500 square feet

b)  Proposed building architecture:  G5atSPTeRsWEtH 851K .85°08a BEREESY BEQDS Shake, or
c) Proposed selling prices(s): $450-$550s combinations

d) List all requested variances: None known at this time

(1] llllllllllllIlllllllllIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlllIIllllIlllllllllllllllIllllllIlIlllIIlleIIILI'I‘I'-‘I’I'Il‘IIII_

Part 2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed use(s): Not Applicable
b) Proposed building architecture:

c) Proposed hours/days of operation:

d) List all requested variances:

Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed)

Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?

and attach a

plat clearly showing where these properties are located).

None known at this time

*Applicant specifically reserves the right to amend any information set forth in

this Summary of Intent to Rezone, or any other portion of the Application for
Rezoning, at any time during the rezoning process.



Z-67
(2015)

Preliminary Plan

Cobb County, Georgia Land Lot 184, 16th Distri

prepared for:
Black Builders, LL.C

1000 Whitlock Avenue Suite 320-149
Marietta, Georgia 30064

30 60 120
Scale: 1" = 60'

March 23, 2015

T
DGM m P
LANDPLANNING : "
CONSULTATS b : /

975 Coes Puce
Bumn Sume212
ENNESAW

770 514-9006
Fax 514-9491

Site Data
Total Site Area:
Total Units Shown: 5
Proposed Density: 225 UN/AC
Present Zoning: R-30
Proposed Zoning: R-15
Minimum Lot Size Shown: 15,000 SF
Minimum Lot Width Shown: 75'
Proposed Building Setbacks:

front: 40°, rear: 30', side: 10'

Notes:

| Boundary survey by oid plat (sowce wknown)

2. Topographic information oy Cobb County GiS.

3. According to Flood Insurance Rats Map (FIRM) 1206 1CO22EG,
no portion of i site contdins flocdplain

4. No cerateries are krown 1O =xist on site.

B No streams or watlandis ars knoun to exlst on site.

6. No archecloglcal or archivecturd| lancimarks drs known Lo exist
on sihie

7. No utlliyy sasemants are xnown to axist on she.

£. Stormuater managenant ana waler qualiy siruciures are
conceprual In siza ard ulll ba ravised based on hdrologic swdhky.

2nd Section

Wesley Chapel Road C(immunity

Griess e, son:

l e




APPLICANT: Black Builders, LLC PETITION NO: Z-67

PHONE#: (678) 725-5195 EMAIL: brian@blackbuildersllc.com HEARING DATE (PC): 07-07-15
REPRESENTATIVE: J. Kevin Moore HEARING DATE (BOC): 07-21-15
PHONE#: (770) 429-1499 EMAIL: jkm@mijs.com PRESENT ZONING: R-30

TITLEHOLDER: Black Builders, LLC

PROPOSED ZONING: R-15
PROPERTY LOCATION: West side of Wesley Chapel Road, across
from Chapel Grove Drive PROPOSED USE: _ Single-family Subdivision
ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Wesley Chapel Road SIZE OF TRACT: 2.22 acres
DISTRICT: 16
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 184
PARCEL(S): 4

TAXES: PAID X DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 3

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

R-30

Chape| Grove Dr

Upper Laka ct

R-30




Application No. .- lf -

-Tl;-l‘{ (2015)
SN E———

Summary of Intent for Rezoning

Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed unit square-footage(s): 3,500 square feet, and greater
b) Proposed building architecture: Traditional

c) Proposed selling prices(s): Mid $600s, and greater

d) List all requested variances: None known at this time

Part2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed use(s): Not Applicable.
b) Proposed building architecture:

c) Proposed hours/days of operation:

d) List all requested variances:

Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed)

Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?

and attach a

plat clearly showing where these properties are located).

None known at this time.

*Applicant specifically reserves the right to amend any information set forth in
the Summary of Intent for Rezoning, or any portion of the Application for Rezoning,
at any time during the rezoning process.
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APPLICANT: Town Square MB One, LL.C

PHONE#: (404) 812-4000 EMAIL:

REPRESENTATIVE: J. Kevin Moore

TITLEHOLDER: Town Square MB One, LLC

PETITION NO: Z-68
HEARING DATE (PC): 07-07-15
HEARING DATE (BOC): _ 07-21-15
PHONE#: (770) 429-1499 EMAIL: jkm@mijs.com PRESENT ZONING: LRC
PROPOSED ZONING: NRC

PROPERTY LOCATION: Southeast intersection of Kennesaw Due

West Road and Due West Road

PROPOSED USE: Retail, office and restaurant

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Due West Road and Kennesaw Due West

Road

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE:

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

SIZE OF TRACT: 3.08 acres
DISTRICT: 20
LAND LOT(S): 275,296
PARCEL(S): 11
TAXES: PAID _X DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: _ 1

Ridge Lake Ct

1)

Ridge Lake Ln




Application No. 2 &9
:ﬁal‘f (2015)

Summary of Intent for Rezoning

Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed unit square-footage(s): Not Applicable.
b) Proposed building architecture:

c) Proposed selling prices(s):

d) List all requested variances:

Part2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed use(s): Neighborhood Retail
b) Proposed building architecture: No change from existing architecture
c) Proposed hours/days of operation: gy .nqard retail hours

d) List all requested variances: No additional variances requested

----------Illl-----I-I-------------nn-------------l-l---I-lllllIll-l---ll-l--l---lIlJ_T—uT"T_!IlTll_i:.'::' i
™ = 4t =

Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed) J = b Z |

Ma—=7 2005 |2

See Attached

—

u

=

COBB CO. COMM [FY AGENCY

ONING DIV

Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?

and attach a

plat clearly showing where these properties are located).

None known at this time.

*Applicant specifically reserves the right to amend any information set forth
in the Summary of Intent fof Rezoning, or any other portion of the Application
for Rezoning, at any time during the rezoning process.



Part 3.

ATTACHMENT TO SUMMARY OF INTENT FOR REZONING

Application No.: Z- (Qé (2015)
Hearing Dates: July 7, 2015 and
July 21, 2015

Applicant/Titleholder: Town Square MB One, LLC

Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed)

The existing retail center is zoned LRC; and suffers due to the limited
retail uses allowable. The area has grown and changed dramatically over
the last decade such that the restrictions associated with LRC are no longer
needed or necessary and only serve to harm the Property’s economic
viability by preventing otherwise acceptable and quality retail uses from
locating in this retail center.



00L-D

NV'id
DNINOZ3Y

ONDRING L AN TR

V0L

MOTIV LON §300ALFEOwS SIML - JINVRIVA NOLLONOTN DNDRIVd T

“SHIVEL TS 0 NCILYINGRIO 04 LI341S

AV L BN AGNYS D0V OL 350400 38 - 20NVRIVA XOVEUSS L

SIONVIHVA

Z-69
(2015)

ADNVAD N0 & 3vL
10} SUBJd UONIINNSUOD) AN

paxq anssy

LUSE L LIVF S Y

Eildd]

VR OV 3N FES008d

V3V 3408 WI0L

Wt TV Wb 300a0Nd
~451048  LININIAYY URONCOILTVHASY (750408

35001

%06 =I5 5UM 7 95 LRT1

Elo 4

DAITRE 0E50608d.
ORI

WY SN ENULSDG

V3N AU WIOL

BIoT AW N0 NS
0L CINBMIAYY AUITONOVMLTVHISY DHLSEE

45205

J19v1 v1iva 3l1ls

DNDMY DT

SHNELIS OTY

I ORTING XV
YUY OMTING WLOL
“TBN ONKTNNE UF50608d
ONMNOZ (504004
DNNOT L1503
SE3H00Y

VRV ALH3J0¥d WI0L

QV¥d YIWHOJSNYIL 21TUINOD NDIHL .+
(umoys  Sip1am) HTVMAQIS LLIBONOD

¥Y8 4015 BLIHM . GF50d0¥d

SUWI 110MVS INTKIAVA X3

(1-10) NOIS dOLS AFS040Ud

VAUV JAVOSANYT

NOIS DNINBYJ AYDIGNYH

QY4 ILTNONOD ALAD AAYAH MDIHL .9

AWV DNINEV JYDLANYH

FAL5IWNA QIF0I0Nd

NOLLYDOT S0 DNLLSTXE 0. NOLLIANNCD A35040%d
WILIAO ¥ SWD N

AXYTI049 LLIWONGD

YIUY DNDIIVA LTVHASY ALOA WRIGEA

Qavd SN LLIONOD

AN3O3T STOGWAS 3LIS

9000000000 0008

ENCY

dnnsny Bunygnsuo’y

Uaa.1o SHY

SIS NO INISd 3V SWYERILS ONLLSIXI ON i)
NOUNILIG G350d0dd IS NO WLLSAS NOUNILIQ NMON} ON “{L

AYYRONYT TYHOOTOSHONY HO TVALIILIHONY NMONN ON 81
“ALIS NO LNISTd SANV1LIM ON MY RAIHL S

40 A3A¥NS 3HL ONRING ONNO4 SIRIBLINED ON INIM TWTHL v
“AUS SHL NO SLSIX3 MYld CO03 ON '¢)

“3L1S NO INISTId 38 OL NMONN SININGSVE ALMLLN ON 2L
3US GNNONY HO NO INTSIdd SHYIHLE ON "I
LIS NO INIFIMd SH¥IIINGON "0

T3SYE ILYWIXOUGY IV NMOHS SNOLLYOOT ALIILN ONLIGIXT ¢

“Z0V4NNS NS 38 TIM

T3US NO INISTHd THY

BUS S1HL

“VLYQ A3AMNS NO

"ALNMIO0D 8800 A8 GFMAOU MV HALYMILEVM ONV BLLYM

JUMYHOBAIY IHL 0L AUYDIA3A 38 TIVHS SANIWISYI TV "L

SY dITHid YALESINNG AB 38 TTVHS NOLLOFTIOO 3LSYM OMOS
“HITOMIA LUSNVHLVAVS
GNY ADNTOAII HOJ G3NOISIQ N338 §vH SS300V ALIE

ALLNI

"NAMOHS

HINMO ZLYAHd JHL A8 aIr03u3d

SYIUY YALYAWNOLS THL JO FONVNILLNIVIV ONV NOLLVH3HO ¥

‘3QOT ININHOTIAIA ANV ALNTOD 880 HLk JONVABCIDY
M OIGACUD 28 TTVHS ONINIIUIS ONY ONF NG

TNOILIOT 1S3LYT) SANZNINNODY

YAV LT3N TIVHS SHTVMIAIS 0380d0Yd TTY INOLLIAZ
1S3UYT SNOLVTTOIY LNIRJOTIAIA ONV ALNNOD 9800 3HL

HLUM 3ONVOMOOIY NI LINE ONY G3GIAOH4 38 OL EXNTYMIANS

“(NOLIO LSALVT) SNOUYTNOTY ININGOTINIT

ALNAOD 8800 HLM ATdM0D TTVHS SALLIALLOY 0FS0d0Ud ZHL

S3LON TVHINIO

CO. COMM. DEV. AGE
ONING DIVISION

Z

coBa G
| et

s

b 4

01§00 0 o e 3



APPLICANT: Take 5 Oil Change

REPRESENTATIVE: Peter J. Frey

TITLEHOLDER: Petroleum Realty II, LLC

PETITION NO: 7-69

PHONE#: (504) 837-0670 EMAIL: henry@takeSoilchange.com HEARING DATE (PC): 07-07-15
HEARING DATE (BOC): 07-21-15

PHONE#: (504) 837-0670 EMAIL: henry@take5oilchange.com PRESENT ZONING: GC
PROPOSED ZONING: NRC

PROPERTY LOCATION: Northwest intersection of Piedmont Road

and Sandy Plains Road

(1913 Piedmont Road)

PROPOSED USE: Light Auto Repair

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Piedmont Road and Sandy Plains Road

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE:

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

Millar pr

SIZE OF TRACT: 0.38 ac
DISTRICT: 16
LAND LOT(S): 595
PARCEL(S): 35

TAXES: PAID _X DUE
COMMISSION DISTRICT: __ 3




INIEREERA:

S ' Application No. Z-1.9

L MaY -8 2015 _= _
.I”:T‘ — e . \_SL«\\\, 20 'S
e dueercsacy Smmmary of Intent for Rezoning I

Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if n

a) Proposed unit square-footage(s):
b) Proposed building architecture:
c) Proposed selling prices(s):

d) List all requested variances:

Part 2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)
a) Proposed use(s):  Light Automotive Repair

b) Proposed building architecture: Wood frame structure, brick and stucco exterior

) Proposed hours/days of operation:  7:00 AM to 8:00 PM Mon. thru Fri
7:00 AM to 7:00 PM Saturday & 9:00 AM to 5:00 PM Sunday

d) List all requested variances:  Sethack Variance to allow frontage road to be Sandy Plains instead
of Piedmont Rd.

Parking Variance also requested to reduce parking to 7 spaces instead of the 18 required.

Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed)

Replacing an existing unsightly gas station with a new modem facility, including removing the current

underground storage tanks (UST). Our new facility will have a lesser impact to the adjacent properties.

Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?

Right-of-Wa overnment owned lots, County owned parcels and/or remnants, e and attach a

plat clearly showing where these properties are located).

N/A
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APPLICANT: KCMA Corporation PETITION NO: LUP-19

PHONE#: (770) 499-7000 EMAIL: allewellyn@kcm-america.com HEARING DATE (PC): 07-07-15
REPRESENTATIVE: Alvin Llewellyn HEARING DATE (BOC): 07-21-15
PHONE#: (770) 421-6858 EMAIL: allewellyn@kcm-america.com PRESENT ZONING: LI

TITLEHOLDER: LIT/Hodges Industrial Trust

PROPOSED ZONING: Land Use Permit

PROPERTY LOCATION: _ Southwest intersection of Airport Road (Renewal)

and Barrett Park Drive PROPOSED USE: Two Temporary

(2140 Barrett Park Drive) Storage Tents

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Airport Road and Barrett Park Drive SIZE OF TRACT: 5.987 acres
DISTRICT: 20

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 174
PARCEL(S): 23

TAXES: PAID X DUE

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION DISTRICT: 1

HI

U

Airport Rd

LI




Lo

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

. - 13
lﬁ,]r— I Application #: LupeX
H L\ APR 2 8 2015 i) PC Hearing Date: 3 - 1 LC

BOC Hearing Date: 3:— 21-)8

C[»l \u ) GOM

ZUNING DIV, iy

TEMPORARY LAND USE PERMIT WORKSHEET
(FOR BUSINESS USE OR FOR A USE NOT PERMITTED) .

Type of business, or request? Meanutacturer of i hee| Loaders ~ (or P ,o/
Number of enllployees?
Days of operation? JV)@M &F ,N‘\aﬁaq

Hours of operation? 500 43;1. ~ 5 00 ,ﬁ M.

Number of cliksnts, customers, or sales persons coming to the house

T *‘—."“-i.! | ‘

per day? wat Dlﬂ'\(ld ;Per week?
Where do clients, customers and/or employees park? o
Driveway: ; Street: ;Other (Explain): /n M’IA@L}L«M? /Of

Signs? No: ‘/ ; Yes: . (If yes, then how many, size,
and location):

Number of vehicles related to this request? (Please also state type of
vehicle, i.e. dump truck, bobcat, trailer, etc.): )‘// A - Stora Sre/ on 7

Deliveries? No \/ ; Yes (If yes, then how many per day or
week, and is tﬁe delivery via semi-truck, USPS, Fedex, UPS, etc.)

Does the applicant live in the se? Yes sNo \/
Any outdoor storage? No ; Yes (If yes, please state what
is kept outside):

Length of time requested (24 months maximum): 2 L/ Wﬂ‘f/{ S

Is this application a result of a Code Enforcement action? NoéYes_ (If
yes, attach a capy of the Notice of Violation and/or tickets to this form).

Any additional information? (Please attach additional information if needed):

| YAy |
Applicant signature: /lo//luj%« 7/ %f‘ Date: “/&/ | ﬁ[
AL

Applicant name (printed): g/ Lid F . / l@\;p/ %}\

Revised Decemberl8, 2013
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APPLICANT: Garfield McCook

PHONE#: (678) 778-6335 EMAIL: stilesboroal @ comcast.net

REPRESENTATIVE: Garfield McCook

PHONE#: (678) 778-6335 EMAIL: stilesboroal @comcast.net

TITLEHOLDER: Garfield McCook

PETITION NO: LUP-20

HEARING DATE (PC): 07-07-15
HEARING DATE (BOC): 07-21-15
PRESENT ZONING: R-30

PROPOSED ZONING: Land Use Permit

PROPERTY LOCATION: South side of Stilesboro Road, west of (Renewal)

Allatoona Lane PROPOSED USE: Group Home

(4549 Stilesboro Road)

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: _Stilesboro Road SIZE OF TRACT: 1.34 acres
DISTRICT: 20

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 222
PARCEL(S): 158

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

T \ ‘ R-20/05C

TAXES: PAID X DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: __ 1

R-30/0sC

JBE

R-30

Allgtoona Ln

|




COBACO. UMY “
ZONING PRV
— (FOR BUSINESS USE OR FOR A USE NOT PERMITTED)

1. Type of business, or request? ___PSPSCHAL.  CAeE (lonw T

2. Number of employees? 2

3.  Days of operation? 1 TSy PR Sk

4.  Hours of operation? U A

5. Number of clients, customers, or sales persons coming to the house
per day? & ;Per week?

6. Where do clients, customers and/or employees park?
Driveway: ; Street: ;Other (Explain): PARK HG ARGA

7.  Signs? No:__ "~ ; Yes: . (If yes, then how many, size,
and location):

8. Number of vehicles related to this request? (Please also state type of
vehicle, i.e. dump truck, bobcat, trailer, etc.): N O

9. Deliveries? No__ v~ ; Yes (If yes, then how many per day or
week, and is the delivery via semi-truck, USPS, Fedex, UPS, etc.)

10. Does the applicant live in the house? Yes ;No_ =~

11. Any outdoor storage? No_r~~ ; Yes (If yes, please state what
is kept outside):

12. Length of time requested (24 months maximum): 2= & ANTAS

13. Is this application a result of a Code Enforcement action? No l ;Yes  (If
yes, attach a copy of the Notice of Violation and/or tickets to this form).

14. Any additional information? (Please attach additional information if needed):

‘N Application #: U/(ﬂ/ Z_@

PC Hearing Date: /7’ /-]L/K—

===

MAY =7 2015 I,:J
|

1}

Applicant signatuWM Date: > / (/ 15

Applicant name (printed): Cptacy) A oI

Revised Decemberl8, 2013

-.BOC Hearing DateM



IYJ0S] VYD 9 XTIV MR .

(2015)

| LUP-21

9008 VD 'snyepey
:"_-::::E NOLLO3S pPUZ —".'PHI%].”S;{GW?"EOZOGEZ 162 107 aNv1 \ (‘ ]
e e LSIHHD 40 A O
p— SR HOHNHD _ AHONDIH _INENg D
T S NVid 31S TIVHIAG N
S W o = - el
jr W § ]ggé
| MAY =T 205 |I ;] E\ 333333533 g&’%
i | O'%=!
5;7 0 oA, DEV. £ 'fl'f' i £ g v 55 i
3 ¥ 2435‘*35%5 il —tH g Blhay : i
P B R ooy b Ps B 2 = z§ =8 3 )
gl g L R TR 1A
= £ b8y Hhaeiieg S HEE § g EE7
SH §§a %l 33 iggggﬁgggggigzi g 55 gg 1 S i Egé gﬁég g?;EE; §§ o Bz.388 E g
i 2 y% iy zal Ssigl 3 ,! ne Bok £ :—:}:eg E'm ] : 5<Ei @ :'.gg 5_5_“1 ‘2% »
2 ZE il I i ) i L T B i ||
Sof B w sl b A B e L sl s
T 2 Bt gl tmetic e 08 v 0 B e o B S S HEsise
A 81 S
éo:g"u—)u»«« “ - “ « g2 w2 2 B S5 g8 " E 2
E N 5 Ti
% ?
= s i o
8 ~~~~~~ E = ik
2 bl
. i
& y
= §
c f_
oc =
3
I
&

i
% ]
;{E L~
1 o il iy
; g % 5 eEoTEs !
| M “i v 8 §gg§ §,§
': '_J/" \. § ]
: 5 |, s %ga < ;
o3 Eia =
s gg%gﬂ‘%é g § =
: 3-* ! 6% 3y
NI
N g ! ki
[T} P =§\.,= %;;if
e el T g!'_’s i < s
J g !i H ?}I 5! : 535‘!' X
s N WS
e’ % BH “ : n Iii J
TR ¢
l Al iéiiz.{@‘




APPLICANT: Burnt Hickory Church of Christ, Inc. PETITION NO: LUP-21

PHONE#: (678) 354-2814 EMAIL: becky.t@burnthickory.org HEARING DATE (PC): 07-07-15
REPRESENTATIVE: J. Kevin Moore HEARING DATE (BOC): 07-21-15
PHONE#: (770) 429-1499 EMAIL: jkm@mijs.com PRESENT ZONING: R-20

TITLEHOLDER: Burnt Hickory Church of Christ, Inc.

PROPOSED ZONING: Land Use Permit

PROPERTY LOCATION: North side of Burnt Hickory Road, (Renewal)

west of New Salem Road PROPOSED USE: Daycare Facility

(2330 Burnt Hickory Road)

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: _ Burnt Hickory Road SIZE OF TRACT: 8.31 acres
DISTRICT: 20

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 291
PARCEL(S): 5

TAXES: PAID X DUE

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION DISTRICT: 1

Mew Salem Rd

/
S R-20



Application #:_LUP- Q| (2015)

PC Hearing Date:_ 07/07/2015
BOC Hearing Date: 07/21/2015

L T A Y LAND USE PERMIT WORKSHEET

AN S L

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

(FOR BUSINESS USE OR FOR A USE NOT PERMITTED)

Type of business, or request? Daycare

Number of employees? 10 (wmaximum)

Days of operation? Monday -~ Thursday
Hours of operation? . 9:00 a.m. - 1:00 p.m.

Number of clients, customers, or sales persons coming to the MX®FS¥& Church
per day? 40-50 (approximatplnx-)week‘r

Where do clients, customers and/or employees park" _
Driveway: __; Street: ____;Other (Explain): Paved parking area

provided with Church facility.

Signs? No: _ , ; Yes: __X . (If yes, then how many, size,

and location): One (1) banner-type sign located on Burnt Hickory Road

Number of vehicles related to this request? (Please also state type of
vehicle, i.e. dump truck, bobcat, trailer, etc.): Not Applicable.

Deliveries? No__ X ; Yes (If yes, then how many per day or
week, and is the delivery via semi-truck, USPS, Fedex, UPS, etc.)

Not Applicable.

' Not Applicable-—-
Does the applicant live in the house? Yes ;No_Church Facility
Any outdoor storage? No__ X _ ; Yes (If yes, please state what
is kept outside): Not Applicable

Length of time requested (24 months maximum): 24 months

Is this appllcatlon a result of a Code Enforcement action? No_x ;Yes (If
yes, attach a copy of the Notice of Violation and/or tickets to this form).

Any additional information? (Please attach additional information if needed):
None known at this time.

BURNT HICKORY CHJRCH OF CHRIST, INC.
Applicant signature:py: Y %) Date: _May 7, 2015

Applicant name (printed): Rebecca Touchstone, Office Manager

Revised Decemberl8, 2013
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APPLICANT: David C. Kirk, on behalf of Verizon Wireless PETITION NO: SLUP-7

PHONE#: (404) 885-3415 EMAIL: David.Kirk @troutmansanders.com HEARING DATE (PC): 07-07-15
REPRESENTATIVE: David C. Kirk HEARING DATE (BOC): 07-21-15
PHONE#: (404) 885-3415 EMAIL: David Kirk@troutmansanders.com  PRESENT ZONING: RM-8

TITLEHOLDER: Jefferson Lakeside LP

PROPOSED ZONING: __ Special Land

PROPERTY LOCATION: __ West side of Roswell Road, south of Use Permit
Summit Village Drive PROPOSED USE:  Expansion of Lease Area
(2085 Roswell Road) and Collocation of Antennas
ACCESS TO PROPERTY: East Lake Parkway SIZE OF TRACT: _ 42.4 acres

DISTRICT: 16
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 1061

PARCEL(S): 1

TAXES: PAID X DUE

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION DISTRICT: _2

SITE ///////// )

rd
i

A Mariew)




Application for

Special Land Use Per!nht—— o
Cobb County, Georgla L MAY -6 2013

(Cobb County Zoning Division — 770-528- 2035) . s
| OBB CU. Lt
| ZONING G
Appllcant David C. Kirk, on behalf of Verizon Wireless —
(applicant ‘s name printed)

Address 600 Peachtree Street, Suite 5200, Atlanta, GA 30308

David C. Kirk

i..--:\Application No. W“’ 7/

DL C Hearing Date: "—7[ —‘}VK
(| |
—~BOC Hearing Date:?"’Zl "'5/

1M DEV. AGENCY
HVISION
B one 404-885-3415

E-mail David Kirk@troutmansanders.com

Address 600 Peachtree Street, Suite 5200, Atlanta, GA 30308

Phone # 404-885-3415

(representatlveqme, prmted) —71

E-mail David.Kirk@troutmansanders.com

(representative’s sngnature) \““““””"”’/I/

\\\\O\J ‘...ﬁ, § 7.'? /,,,,

\\ W @ ,”/
delivered in presence ofg ‘2:\\“‘ SARY™, %,
ST et g 2 5
251 GEO 20M fLm? ission expires: =Pl 7
Notary Public EY L §
= 4'%— &L—zﬁ% ATANED
| '///QO ""nn‘d e OO\\\\‘
Titleholder See attached authorization Phoﬁre,%GLAS S E-mail
(titleholder’s name, printed) AL
Signature Address

(attach additional signature, if needed)

Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of:

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Present Zoning RM8,

Size of Tract 424

Acre(s)

For the Purpose of ‘Collocation of Antennas on Existing Wireless Tower and Expansion of Compound Area

Location 2085 Roswell Road (Parcel ID: 16106200010)

(street address, if applicable; nearest intersection, etc.)

Land Lot(s)

District(s)__"%61

T

We have investigated the!site as to the existence of archeological and/or architectural landmarks. I hereby certify

that there g#/are no such assets. If any exist, provide documentation with thiﬁppj’czijn. KQ

We have investigated the site as to the existence of any cemetery located on t

(applicant’s signature)

above property. | hereby certify

that there Wis not such a cemetery. If any exist, provide docur@l wjth thjs aﬁ}icat-

(applicant’s signature)


mailto:David.Kirk@troutmansanders.com
mailto:David.Kirk@troutmansanders.com

NOTARIZED AUTHORIZATION BY PROPERTY OWNER

TYPE OF APPLICATION Special Land Use Permit Application

A
I, (},() H6CO . on behalf of Jefferson Lakeside LP SWEAR THAT I AM THE OWNER

OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2085 Roswell Road (Tax Parcel ID# 16106200010) AS

SHOWN IN THE RECORDS OF Cobb COUNTY, GEORGIA WHICH IS THE SUBJECT
MATTER OF THE ATTACHED APPLICATION. I AUTHORIZE THE PERSON(S) NAMED
BELOW TO ACT AS THE APPLICANT IN THE PURSUIT OF THIS APPLICATION.

NAME OF APPLICANT David C. Kirk and Jenna E. Lee

ADDRESS 600 Peachtree Street, Suite 5200, Atlanta, Georgia 30308

TELEPHONE NUMBER (404) 885-3415

%\w\) i
(ﬁ%natur\é of Owner WW /,a,ﬂm

Personally Appeared

Before Me W

. LT
\&\“ (/)
Who Swears That The &V aNDR g/,’
Information Contained 8 M%.Q@
In This Authorization| s ? s WOY. %'-, 4,!‘ z
Is True and Correct To X -, b N2
The Best of His or Her H z - “’ s
Knowledge and Belief. 2O, Buc Y«§
g L s % Ol 20t O
Notary Public T ant ,,;W\}L -
L (] _=
S/4/15 D)
Date N
UL MAY -6 2015
| L
[ COBB L. ¢
L___‘___ ZONI

~XHIBI @

25764903v1



SLUP-7 (2015)
ourl APplicant's Letter

0AVID C. KIRK, FAICP
104.885.3415 tefephone OTMeys at Law
104.962.6794 facsimile I RO l I TM AN Bank of Am erica Plaza
favid.kirk@troutmansanders.com 600 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 5200
Atlanta, GA 30308-2216
SANDERS
troutmans anders.com

May 6, 2015

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Mr. Rob Hosack, AICP, Director

Cobb County Community Development
1150 Powder Springs Street, Suite 400
Marietta, Georgia 30064

RE: Special Land Use Permit Application to Allow for Collocation and the Expansion of
an Existing Telecommunications Compound Located at 2085 Roswell Road, Cobb

County, Georgia

Dear Mr. Hosack:

I am pleased to submit on behalf of Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC, (“Verizon Wireless™)
the following application for a Special Land Use Permit to allow for the collocation of antennas
and expansion of the compound area for the existing telecommunications facility located at 2085
Roswell Road (Parcel ID 16106200010), Cobb County, Georgia. Pursuant to the requirements of
the applicable sections of the Cobb County Zoning Ordinance (the “Ordinance”), this Letter of
Intent and the attached exhibits provide all basic and supplementary information requested by the
County in consideration of this request. Included among these exhibits are the following:

e A completed Special Land Use Permit Application (Exhibit “A”);

e A properly executed Property Owner’s Authorization Form (Exhibit “B”);

e A complete Construction Design package, which includes a Survey, Overall Site Plan,
Detailed Site Plan, Tower Elevation and Antenna Schedule, Grading and Sediment
Control Plan, Electrical Site Plan, and Grounding Site Plan. (Exhibit “C”);

e A copy of the Warranty Deed for the subject property (Exhibit “D”);

e A copy of the paid 2014 tax receipt for the subject property (Exhibit “E”);

e A copy of the letters sent to all adjacent property owners requesting signature of the
Consent to Contiguous Occupants or Land Owners to Accompany Application for
Special Land Use form, as well as copies of the return receipts (Exhibit “F”’); and

ORANGE COUNTY PORTLAND RALEIGH

ATLANTA BEIJING CHARLOTTE CHICAGO HONG KONG NEW YORK
VIRGINIA BEACH WASHINGTON, DC

RICHMOND SAN DIEGO SAN FRANCISCO SHANGHAI TYSONS CORNER


http:troutmanSanders.com
mailto:avid.kirk@troutmansanders.com
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SLUP-7 (2015)
Applicant's Letter

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

Mr. Rob Hosack
May 6, 2015
Page 2

e Checks in the amount of $1,000.00 for the Special Land Use Permit application fee and
$300.00 for the sign deposit.

For this proposed facility, Verizon Wireless intends to collocate onto the existing 150-
foot monopole tower owned by Crown Castle at a height of 138 feet. An 8’ x 22’ expansion of
the existing compound area is needed to allow for the location of Verizon Wireless’ equipment
shelter, for a total compound area expansion of 176 feet. Section 134-273(6)(c) of the Ordinance
allows for administrative approval of the collocation of additional antennas on existing towers.
However, Section 134-273(2) of the Ordinance requires a Special Land Use Permit for the
expansion of the existing tower compound.

The compound expansion is needed to allow for the location of Verizon Wireless’
equipment shelter. Currently there is not enough ground space within the existing compound to
allow for the equipment shelter. The requested Special Land Use Permit would allow for the
expansion of the existing compound area 8’ x 22’ to the east, for a total expansion area of 176

feet.

The proposed collocation supports the County’s preference for the collocation of
antennas onto existing tower versus the construction of new towers. Verizon Wireless selected
this site to ensure increasingly relied upon wireless service is provided in a safe and uniform
manner throughout this portion of Cobb County. The proposed collocation and compound area
expansion will significantly improve service to the businesses and residences in this area.

Verizon Wireless ensures that the proposed collocation will be maintained in compliance
with the standards contained in applicable local building codes and the applicable standards for
such telecommunications facilities. Verizon Wireless will obtain all necessary Federal
Communications Commission (“FCC”) and Federal Aviation Administration (“FAA”) approvals
for the construction and operation at this location. As with all Verizon Wireless facilities,
Verizon Wireless will construct and operate this facility in accordance with all applicable FCC

and FAA regulations.

Accordingly, Verizon Wireless respectfully requests approval of the Special Land Use
Permit application to allow for the collocation of antennas and the 8’ x 22’ expansion of the
existing telecommunications facility compound area, which will allow Verizon Wireless to
continue to provide the most reliable wireless network to the citizens of Cobb County. I
appreciate your thoughtful consideration of this request, I encourage you to contact me should
you have any questions or require any additional information, and I look forward to working

with you on this important matter.

[Signature on Following Page]


http:propos.ed
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TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

Mr. Rob Hosack
May 6, 2015
Page 3

/dck
Enclosures

25788025

Very truly yours, %

David C. Kirk

SLUP-7 (2015)
Applicant's Letter
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